

No. 21-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA AND 25 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction 2

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 5

I. The Significant Nexus Test Offends
Traditional State Authority 5

II. The Significant Nexus Test Conflicts
With The CWA’s Text..... 13

III. The Significant Nexus Test Presents
Serious Constitutional Concerns..... 18

IV. The Significant Nexus Test Burdens
Both States and the Public..... 21

Conclusion 28

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	27
<i>Bergen Cnty. Assocs. v. Borough of E. Rutherford</i> , 12 N.J. Tax 399 (N.J. Tax. Ct. 1992).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	6, 7
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	8
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	19
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	2, 3, 11
<i>Comm'r v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968)	14
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	17

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Schramm</i> , 631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	7
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Co-op.</i> <i>v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	6
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	7
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	6
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	20
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	6
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Nat. Res. v. Costle</i> , 625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5, 8, 20
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>S. Cal. All. of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 831 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	24
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	5, 6

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty.</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas,</i> 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	8
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,</i> 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	7
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 301 (2016)	20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	3, 24, 27
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River</i> <i>Pres. Ass’n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	7
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc.,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	20
<i>United States v. Lucero,</i> 989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Mills,</i> 817 F. Supp. 1546 (N.D. Fla. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	20

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	18
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Universal Welding & Fabrication, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00021-TMB, 2015 WL 12661934 (D. Alaska Oct. 1, 2015).....	3
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	7
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	6
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 8, 14, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1311	8, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1315	25
33 U.S.C. § 1341	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342	24
33 U.S.C. § 1344	2, 25

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1362	2, 10, 17
 Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 209.120(d)(1) (1974)	15
 Other Authorities	
Andrea Driggs, et al., <i>Just Add Water: Permitting, State Sovereignty, and the Marble Cake Debate</i> , 35 NAT. RES. & ENV'T 45 (2020)	11
ARIZ. DEP'T OF ENV'T QUALITY, CLEAN WATER ACT § 404 PROGRAM TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP – FEES WHITE PAPER (Dec. 20, 2018)	26
CHERYL BARNES, ET AL., CLEAN WATER ACT IMPLEMENTATION: REVISITING STATE RESOURCE NEEDS (2019)	26
Comments of the Waters Advocacy Coalition on the Environmental Protection Agency's and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers' Proposed Rule to Define "Waters of the United States" Under the Clean Water Act, EPA-HQ- OW-2011-0880 (Nov. 13, 2014)	12

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Dan Bosch, <i>The Biden WOTUS: Breadth and Uncertainty</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM: INSIGHT (Nov. 19, 2021)	21
Editorial Staff, <i>Regulations are all wet</i> , AUGUSTA CHRONICLE (Feb. 11, 2019, 5:01 PM).....	24
ENV'T PROT. AGENCY, OFF. GEN. COUNSEL, MEANING OF THE TERM "NAVIGABLE WATERS" (Feb. 13, 1973) (1973 WL 21937).....	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39	5
Hunter S. Higgins, <i>Deference, Due Process, and the Definition of Water: Dredging the Clean Water Act</i> , 20 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 305 (2017).....	26
Kenneth S. Gould, <i>Drowning in Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination Process: Implementation of Rapanos v. United States</i> , 30 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 413 (2008).....	23
Lakshmi Lakshmanan, <i>The Supreme Court Wades Through the Clean Water Act to Determine What Constitutes the "Waters of the United States,"</i> 14 MO. ENV'T L. & POL'Y REV. 371 (2007).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lawrence R. Liebesman, et al., <i>Rapanos v. United States: Using Proximate Causation and Foreseeability Principles to Save a CWA Flawed Jurisdictional Process</i> , AM. LAW INST. (2010).....	15
Natalia Cabrera, <i>Using HGM Analysis to Aggregate Wetlands as ‘Similarly Situated’ Under the Rapanos ‘Significant Nexus’ Test</i> , 42 B.C. ENV’T AFF. L. REV. 65 (2015).....	22
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EPA ICR No. 0229.21, ICR SUPPORTING STATEMENT, INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PROGRAM (RENEWAL) (Dec. 2015).....	25
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EPA ICR No. 0229.25, ICR SUPPORTING STATEMENT: INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PROGRAM (RENEWAL) (July 2021).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Adapting Water Federalism to Climate Change Impacts: Energy Policy, Food Security, and the Allocation of Water Resources,</i> 5 ENV'T & ENERGY L. & POL'Y J. 183 (2010).....	8
Roni A. Elias, <i>Waters of the United States,</i> 52 TULSA L. REV. 57 (2016)	11
Ryan P. Murphy, <i>Did We Miss the Boat? The Clean Water Act and Sustainability,</i> 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 1267 (2013)	10
Sam Kalen, <i>Is “Significant Nexus” Really Significant? Justice Kennedy’s Concurrence in Rapanos,</i> NAT. RES. & ENV'T, SUMMER 2007	14
VA. DEP’T OF ENV’T. QUALITY, STUDY OF THE COSTS AND BENEFITS OF STATE ASSUMPTION OF THE FEDERAL § 404 CLEAN WATER ACT PERMITTING PROGRAM (Dec. 2012).....	25
